In addition, the impact of ongoing integration activities, the timing of completion of the acquisition and other changes
in National By-Product�s net tangible and intangible assets that occur prior to completion of the acquisition could cause
material differences in the information presented.
   These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Darling and the historical financial statements
and accompanying notes of National By-Products included in this joint proxy statement/ prospectus. The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated results of
operations of financial condition of the combined company that would have been reported had the acquisition been
completed as of the dates presented, and are not necessarily representative of future consolidated results of operations
or financial condition of the combined company.

77

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of October 1, 2005

National Pro Forma Pro Forma
Darling By-Products Adjustments Notes Combined

(In thousands)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 36,739 $ � $ (30,000) (a) $ 6,739
Restricted cash 2,355 � � 2,355
Accounts receivables, net 24,320 13,064 � 37,384
Inventories 7,700 7,606 � 15,306
Prepaid expenses 4,524 � � 4,524
Deferred income taxes 4,409 � � 4,409
Other current assets 6 759 � 765

Total current assets 80,053 21,429 (30,000) 71,482
Property, plant and equipment, net 81,773 36,542 � 118,315
Collection routes and contracts, net 13,105 � 53,540 (b) 66,645
Goodwill 4,429 2,560 46,314 (b) 53,303
Deferred loan costs 3,008 � 192 (c) 3,200
Other assets 2,429 523 � 2,952

Total assets $ 184,797 $ 61,054 $ 70,046 $ 315,897

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current portion of long-term debt $ 5,026 $ � $ 1,000 (d) $ 6,026
Accounts payable 9,264 7,589 (247) (e) 16,606
Accrued expenses 30,282 4,847 650 (e) 35,779
Accrued interest 63 � � 63

Total current liabilities 44,635 12,436 1,403 58,474
Long-term debt 45,759 2,600 45,650 (d) 94,009
Other non-current liabilities 17,136 2,923 � 20,059
Deferred income taxes 3,744 � (1,143) (c) 2,601

Total liabilities 111,274 17,959 45,910 175,143
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 644 � 164 (f) 808
Additional paid in capital 79,364 � 70,336 (f) 149,700
Treasury stock (172) � � (172)
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (7,134) (1,001) � (8,135)
Retained earnings 2,366 � (2,268) (c),(e) 98
Unearned compensation (1,545) � � (1,545)
Member�s capital � 44,096 (44,096) (g) �

Total stockholders� equity 73,523 43,095 24,136 140,754

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 110

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 184,797 $ 61,054 $ 70,046 $ 315,897

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

78

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
For the fiscal year ended January 1, 2005

National Pro Forma Pro Forma
Darling By-Products Adjustments Notes Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
Condensed Combined Statements
of Operations Data:
Net sales $ 320,229 $ 198,326 � $ 518,555

Cost of sales and operating expenses 237,925 160,813 � 398,738
Selling, general and administrative 36,509 9,364 766 (h) 46,639
Depreciation and amortization 15,224 6,973 2,866 (i) 25,063
Loss on disposals of property &
equipment � (41) � (41)

Total operating expenses 289,658 177,109 3,632 470,399
Operating Income 30,571 21,217 (3,632) 48,156
Interest expense (6,759) (165) (2,586) (j) (9,510)
Other income/(expense), net (299) 21 � (278)

Total other income/(expense) (7,058) (144) (2,586) (9,788)
Income/(loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 23,513 21,073 (6,218) 38,368
Income tax expense/(benefit) 9,245 � 5,645 (k) 14,890

Income/(loss) from continuing
operations $ 14,268 $ 21,073 $ (11,863) $ 23,478

Per share data:
Income from continuing operations
per share:

Basic $ 0.22 $ 0.29

Diluted $ 0.22 $ 0.29

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding:

Basic 63,840 16,382 80,222
Diluted 64,463 16,577 (l) 81,040

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

79

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
for the nine months ended October 1, 2005

National Pro Forma Pro Forma
Darling By-Products Adjustments Notes Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
Condensed Combined Statements
of Operations Data:
Net sales $ 231,959 $ 141,798 � $ 373,757

Cost of sales and operating expenses 182,014 115,086 � 297,100
Selling, general and administrative 26,158 6,514 575 (h) 33,247
Depreciation and amortization 11,390 4,553 2,150 (i) 18,093
Loss on disposals of property &
equipment � 289 � 289

Total operating expenses 219,562 126,442 2,725 348,729
Operating Income 12,397 15,356 (2,725) 25,028
Interest expense (4,707) (108) (2,029) (j) (6,844)
Other income/(expense), net 891 27 � 918

Total other income/(expense) (3,816) (81) (2,029) (5,926)
Income/(loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 8,581 15,275 (4,754) 19,102
Income tax expense/(benefit) 3,002 � 3,998 (k) 7,000

Income/(loss) from continuing
operations $ 5,579 $ 15,275 $ (8,752) $ 12,102

Per share data:
Income from continuing operations
per share:

Basic $ 0.09 $ 0.15

Diluted $ 0.09 $ 0.15

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding:

Basic 63,922 16,382 80,304
Diluted 64,528 16,555 (l) 81,083

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

80

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation and New Accounting Pronouncements
   These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared based upon historical
financial information of Darling and National By-Products giving effect to the acquisition and other related
adjustments described in these footnotes. Certain footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements